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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Michael Scotto (Complainant or Mr. Scotto) filed on December 22, 2014, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Joel H. Cheskis, issued on December 2, 2014, in the above-captioned proceeding.  PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (Respondent or PPL) filed Replies to Exceptions on December 30, 2014.  For the reasons stated below, we will deny the Exceptions, in part, grant them, in part, and modify the Initial Decision. 


[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]History of the Proceeding

On April 1, 2014, Mr. Scotto filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against PPL alleging incorrect charges on his bill and that he would like a payment agreement.  Additionally, he averred that PPL threatened to shut off his service.  In his Complaint, Mr. Scotto explained that his income fell below 200 percent of the federal poverty level guidelines and that he should be receiving financial assistance through PPL’s customer assistance program (CAP).[footnoteRef:1]  He averred to being initially placed in CAP and later being removed after PPL claimed the CAP limit was reached.   The Complainant alleged that there were problems in receiving assistance through CAP and with budget billing.  He also contended that PPL representatives treated him unreasonably.   Complaint at 2-3. [1:  	PPL’s CAP is also known as OnTrack.  PPL described its OnTrack program in an attachment to its Supplemental Tariff filed on October 23, 2014.  

OnTrack is a special payment program for low-income households at or below 150 percent of the federal poverty level who are payment troubled.  OnTrack is [PPL’s CAP] and is one of its Universal Service Programs (“USP”).  This program, funded by residential customers and administered by community-based organizations, started as a pilot in 1993.

	The primary features of OnTrack include:
A reduced payment arrangement based on ability to pay
Arrearage forgiveness over a specified period of time
Protection against shutoff of electric service
Referrals to other programs and services

Supplement No. 164 to Tariff – Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 201, PPL’s Proposed 2014-2016 Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan, September 30, 2014, at 1. ] 


Regarding the incorrect charges allegation, Mr. Scotto stated that PPL incorrectly overcharged him by $1,100.  For relief, the Complainant requested that his bills be reviewed for accuracy, he be placed into the OnTrack program, and PPL cease and desist from any attempted shutoffs.  Id. at 3.  
On April 22, 2014, PPL filed an Answer denying any incorrect charges on Mr. Scotto’s bill or any failure to enroll the Complainant in a customer assistance program for which he is eligible.  In further response, PPL averred that Mr. Scotto was enrolled in the OnTrack program in July 2013, but was removed when he exceeded his benefit allotment for the year.  PPL alleges that it then offered the Complainant a payment plan.  In conclusion, PPL requested the denial of Mr. Scotto’s Complaint.  Answer at 1-2.

ALJ Cheskis conducted a telephonic hearing on August 1, 2014.  Mr. Scotto appeared pro se and presented oral testimony.  He also presented one witness and one exhibit, which was admitted into the record.  PPL was represented by counsel and presented one witness and three exhibits, which were admitted into the record.  The hearing generated ninety pages of testimony.  During the hearing, Mr. Scotto raised an additional argument that PPL trespassed on his property when accessing his meter.  The record closed on August 26, 2014.

In the Initial Decision issued on December 2, 2014, ALJ Cheskis sustained the Complaint, in part, and denied it, in part.  Specifically, the ALJ sustained the Complainant’s request for a payment agreement and dismissed the remaining allegations.  As previously indicated, the Complainant filed Exceptions on December 20, 2014, and PPL filed Replies to Exceptions on December 30, 2014.  

Discussion

Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code).  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the complainant shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied. The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

The burden of proof for “high bill” complaints has been explained in Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. P.U.C. 98 (1980) (Waldron), and its progeny.  In Waldron, we stated that, while the accuracy of the meter is an important factor in resolving billing disputes, it is not the sole criterion.  Additional considerations include:  the billing history of the complainant; any change in the number of occupants residing at the household; the potential for energy utilization; and any other relevant facts or circumstances that are brought to light during the complaint proceeding.   Waldron at 100.

More recently, we explained the burden of proof set forth in Waldron as follows:  

[T]he Waldron Rule allows a complainant to establish a prima facie case in a “high bill” complaint by showing that the disputed bill is abnormally high when compared to prior usage patterns and his or her pattern of usage has not changed or by providing other relevant evidence showing that the disputed bill is unreasonably high.  In evaluating a “high bill” complaint, the Commission may consider such evidence as the billing history of the account, any change in usage patterns (such as a change in the number of occupants residing in the household or potential energy utilization), and any other relevant facts or circumstances that come to light during the proceeding.

Thomas v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2010-2187197 (Order entered November 15, 2011) at 5 (internal quotations and original emphasis omitted).  

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 




ALJ’s Initial Decision

ALJ Cheskis made thirty Findings of Fact and reached eleven Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 3-6, 15-17.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

In the Initial Decision, the ALJ found that the Complainant failed to demonstrate that his bills were inaccurate.  During the hearing, Mr. Scotto testified that his outstanding bill of $3,350.57 was the result of a meter error and that PPL failed to test the meter.  Tr. at 15.  In response, PPL presented testimony and evidence demonstrating that it tested Mr. Scotto’s meter with results indicating an average accuracy of 100 percent.  Tr. 61, 69-74.  

ALJ Cheskis explained that the accuracy of the meter is an important factor in resolving billing disputes, but that it is not the sole criterion to be considered under Waldron.  According to the ALJ, the Complainant failed to present any evidence to counter the meter’s accuracy and to demonstrate that the bills were too high.  For example, Mr. Scotto did not testify that the number of occupants residing in the household changed or that his energy utilization indicated that the bill was unreasonably high.  I.D. at 8-9.

The ALJ also noted Mr. Scotto’s testimony that he used electric space heaters during the winters of 2012-13 and 2013-14.  Referencing Mr. Scotto’s year-by-year usage history, the ALJ determined that the energy consumption was fairly consistent during the warmer months of May through November.  However, it revealed a general increase in usage during the winter months of December to April beginning with the winter of 2012-13 when space heaters were first used in the home.  The ALJ concluded that the usage history supports the record evidence demonstrating the accuracy of the meter.  Id. at 9.

Furthermore, the ALJ acknowledged PPL’s witness testimony that the historical usage for the winter of 2012-13 was very high compared to the winter of 2011-12 and how the use of the electric heaters caused Mr. Scotto’s budget billing to be incorrect and resulted in an increase in his bills.  Additionally, PPL’s witness testified that, because the Complainant’s primary source of heat is natural gas, the benefit allotment from the OnTrack program needed to be reduced.  Mr. Scotto’s monthly bills increased when he reached his maximum allowed credit from OnTrack.  In further support of the finding that Mr. Scotto’s bills were accurately rendered, the ALJ noted the Complainant’s failure to make a payment since January 2014.  Based on these reasons, the ALJ rejected Mr. Scotto’s argument that his bills were too high.  I.D. at 10.  

		Next, the ALJ determined that the Complainant is entitled to a Commission-ordered payment agreement to alleviate the outstanding balance on his account pursuant to Chapter 14 of the Code.[footnoteRef:2]  Mr. Scotto testified that the total gross monthly income for his household, in which he resides with his husband, is approximately $900.  The ALJ explained that the federal poverty level guideline for a household with two residents is $1,310.83.  I.D. at 11 (citing 79 Fed. Reg. 3593-01 (Jan. 22, 2014)).  Because Mr. Scotto is at sixty-nine percent of the federal poverty level ($900/$1,310.83 = 68.7 percent), the ALJ determined that he is entitled to a five-year payment agreement pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 1405(b)(1).   Further, the ALJ found that there was no record evidence indicating a prior Commission-ordered payment agreement and directed PPL to bill Mr. Scotto 1/60th of the outstanding balance each month until the arrearage is satisfied.  I.D. at 11-12. [2:  	Section 1405(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1405(a), provides that the Commission “is authorized to establish payment arrangements between a public utility, customers and applicants within the limits established” under Chapter 14.  Customers with a gross monthly household income that does not exceed 150 percent of the federal poverty level are entitled to five years to pay an unpaid balance on an account subject to a Commission-ordered payment arrangement.  Id. at § 1405(b)(1).  Chapter 14 of the Code was amended and reauthorized by the General Assembly in October 2014, with the resulting amendments taking effect December 21, 2014.  One amendment relevant to this Order is the change of terminology from a “payment agreement” to a “payment arrangement,” the latter being the term we use to reflect our action on a going-forward basis in this Order because the pleadings, evidentiary record, and ALJ Initial Decision were all prepared while the original terminology was in effect.
] 


Regarding Mr. Scotto’s request to be re-enrolled in the OnTrack program, the ALJ stated that the Complainant’s benefit allotment was reduced from $2,160 to $850 because his home is heated primarily by natural gas.  As a result, Mr. Scotto exceeded his $850 allotment before the winter season ended.  Referencing the testimony of PPL’s witness, the ALJ explained that Mr. Scotto can re-enroll in the OnTrack program one year after the initial enrollment, or July 15, 2014, in Mr. Scotto’s situation.  According to PPL’s testimony, PPL has begun the process of enrolling Mr. Scotto in the OnTrack program pursuant to the July 15, 2014, re-enrollment date.  The ALJ determined that it is reasonable to expect Mr. Scotto was being re-enrolled in the program at the time of hearing in this proceeding and is now properly enrolled.  Thus, the ALJ considered Mr. Scotto’s request to be moot.  However, he ruled that if Mr. Scotto has not been re-enrolled by the time of the Initial Decision, the Complainant may indicate this in his Exceptions.  I.D. at 12. 

Lastly, the ALJ ruled that Mr. Scotto failed to demonstrate that PPL’s actions in entering his property and changing his meter violated the Code, the Commission’s Regulations or Orders, or any Commission-approved tariff.  The ALJ rejected Mr. Scotto’s arguments about the issue of eminent domain and PPL’s alleged failure to make reasonable arrangements to access his property.  In support, the ALJ found that there is no provision of the Code governing specific action by utility workers when entering a customer’s property to perform utility service, but that Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, generally requires utilities to provide reasonable service.  I.D. at 13.
 
Additionally, the ALJ determined that Mr. Scotto’s testimony regarding PPL’s replacement of the meter was inconsistent.  Although Mr. Scotto initially claimed that PPL appeared “almost belligerent” when coming onto his property, Mr. Scotto testified that he did not learn of PPL’s presence on his property until a day or two later and that he did not suffer any interruption of electric service.  I.D. at 12-14 (citing Tr. 26-28).  Moreover, Mr. Scotto testified that there was no damage to his property.  Id.    

Finding that PPL was performing duties in response to Mr. Scotto’s Complaint and that there is no specific Code provision or Commission Regulation governing the entry of utility workers for utility purposes, the ALJ concluded that PPL did not act unreasonably in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  Accordingly, the ALJ ruled that Mr. Scotto failed to carry his burden of proof regarding PPL’s alleged inappropriate access to his property.

Exceptions, Replies and Disposition

The Complainant raises five Exceptions.   First, Mr. Scotto argues that PPL’s evidence regarding the accuracy of the meter was circumstantial and did not rebut the Complainant’s argument that the meter was faulty and provided inaccurate readings.  According to Mr. Scotto, PPL’s submission of the meter test results as a Word document rather than PDF format violated Section 1.32 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 1.32, and was unfair to the Complainant.  Additionally, Mr. Scotto claims that PPL did not disclose when the meter was checked and, because the meter was apparently disposed of, there has been spoliation of evidence by the utility.  Exc. at 2-3.

In his second Exception, Mr. Scotto again avers that PPL did not provide any evidence as to the date of the meter test.  The Complainant contends that the failure to provide the testing date constituted negligence in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.
 
In response to the first Exception, PPL argues that Mr. Scotto failed to provide any evidence of a faulty meter so as to sustain his initial burden of proof.  PPL contends that the inconsistent electric consumption experienced by the Complainant was clearly due to the use of electric space heaters.  According to PPL, the ALJ correctly found that Mr. Scotto failed to satisfy his burden of presenting prima facie evidence of improper billing under 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) and Waldron.  Additionally, PPL argues that even if the Complainant provided sufficient evidence to satisfy his initial burden of proof, PPL provided evidence to rebut such a case.  PPL references the detailed chart of usage from 2010 through 2014 which demonstrated consistent electric usage for late spring and early fall and dramatic increases during the winter months when Mr. Scotto used space heaters.  Further, PPL cites to its testimonial and documentary evidence of the meter test, which tested to an accuracy of 100 percent.  R. Exc. at 1-2.  

Regarding Mr. Scotto’s claim that the meter test results should be inadmissible, PPL argues that the formatting requirements under 52 Pa. Code § 1.32 pertain to requirements for electronic filing and are not applicable to the maintenance of business records.  R. Exc. at 2.

Additionally, in response to Mr. Scotto’s second Exception, PPL avers that it provided testimony that the meter was removed on June 19, 2014, and tested on June 23, 2014.  PPL contends that even if such dates were not documented in the evidence, such an omission of the removal and testing dates would not constitute inadequate or inefficient service to the customer.  According to PPL, the Complainant did not suffer any interruption of service and was not aware that PPL was on his property until two days after the meter removal.  Furthermore, PPL argues that there is no rule or Regulation which prohibits PPL’s service to or change of the meter.  R. Exc. at 3.    

Upon review, we find that there is substantial record evidence to support the ALJ’s finding that the Complainant was accurately billed for his electric usage.  As discussed above, Mr. Scotto testified that, despite having natural gas heat, he began using electric space heaters in his home during the winters of 2012-13 and 2013-13.  The following chart of kilowatt usage clearly reflects Mr. Scotto’s usage during warmer months as being consistent.  It further reflects the dramatic increase in usage during the colder months in which he used the space heaters.  

	
	2010
	2011
	2012
	2013
	2014

	January
	
	1688
	1536
	5332
	5022

	February
	
	1196
	1249
	5540
	5654

	March 
	
	1086
	1300
	5530
	5127

	April
	
	1124
	1156
	4599
	1379

	May
	
	960
	1885
	1930
	1346

	June
	
	1012
	1750
	1608
	1227

	July
	
	1452
	1806
	998
	1138

	August
	1112
	1476
	1697
	996
	

	September
	979
	1391
	1482
	1111
	

	October
	1206
	1506
	1765
	1510
	

	November
	1118
	1252
	2507
	1674
	

	December
	1237
	1298
	4159
	3592
	



PPL Exh. 1.  For example, in January 2011 and January 2012, Mr. Scotto used 1688 kWh and 1536 kWh respectively.  However, in January 2013 and January 2014, when the Complainant was using the electric space heaters, Mr. Scotto’s usage jumped to 5332 kWh and 5022 kWh respectively.  Alternatively, in the warmer months when the space heaters were not needed, the electric usage was fairly consistent.  See, e.g., PPL Exh. 1, usage for June and July from 2011 to 2014.   

		Additionally, PPL presented credible evidence and testimony related to the meter test results which were provided on June 23, 2014.  Tr. at 58, PPL Exh. 6. [footnoteRef:3]   During the hearing, Mr. Scotto did not present any evidence to rebut this evidence or to support his claims that the meter was faulty.  In his Exceptions, Mr. Scotto claims that the ALJ should not have admitted the meter test results because the meter has apparently been disposed of.  Thus, it appears that Mr. Scotto is now claiming that the meter results should be disregarded because the meter is no longer subject to testing.   [3:  	PPL presented testimony and documentary evidence pertaining to the removal and testing date of the meter.  Id. at 58-59.  As such, we consider Mr. Scotto’s second Exception to be without merit.  ] 


First, there is nothing in the record to indicate that the meter has been destroyed or that the Complainant requested to have the meter independently tested.  Tr. at 62.  Second, the Complainant presented no evidence to question the veracity of the testimonial or documentary evidence pertaining to the meter testing.  Third, the usage history significantly bolsters the findings of the accuracy of the meter.  Accordingly, we will deny the Complainant’s first and second Exceptions.[footnoteRef:4]   [4:  	Additionally, we agree with PPL that the PDF formatting requirement in 52 Pa. Code § 1.32 pertains to electronic filing of documents.  During the hearing, PPL was not limited to presenting its documentary evidence in PDF format.  ] 

		 
		In his third Exception, Mr. Scotto states that he is currently enrolled in the OnTrack program.  He objects to the Initial Decision to the extent that it imposes a Commission-ordered payment agreement and removes him from the OnTrack program.  The Complainant requests to be maintained in the OnTrack program.  Exc. at 4-5.

		In its Replies, PPL states that the Complainant sought a payment agreement on his overdue balance and that the ALJ properly provided a sixty-month payment agreement in accordance with 66 Pa. C.S. § 1405(b)(1).   PPL contends that the ALJ is not authorized to require a utility to place a customer in a CAP, such as OnTrack.  Further, the Respondent states that the OnTrack program provides a limited benefit allotment to Mr. Scotto given that his primary heat source is non-electric.  PPL asserts that it is possible for Mr. Scotto to exceed his benefit allotment and to be removed from the OnTrack program.  However, PPL adds that it does not remove a customer from a more beneficial CAP, unless specifically directed by the Commission, and does not interpret the Initial Decision as requiring removal of the Complainant from the OnTrack program.  R. Exc. 3-4.
		
		The Initial Decision provides that Mr. Scotto satisfied his burden of proof that he is entitled to a Commission-ordered payment agreement of up to five years to pay his outstanding balance.  In addition, ALJ Cheskis determined that Mr. Scotto’s request to be enrolled in the OnTrack program was moot because at the time of the hearing there was record evidence indicating that re-enrollment appeared imminent.  Indeed, Mr. Scotto’s Exceptions now confirm that he is currently enrolled in the OnTrack program in “good standing.”  Exc. at 5.  

		Section 1405(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1405(a), authorizes the Commission to investigate payment disputes and to establish payment arrangements between a public utility and its customers or applicants within the limits established under Chapter 14 of the Code.  However, under Section 1405(c),[footnoteRef:5] the Commission does not have the authority to make a payment arrangement for a ratepayer while the customer is a participant of a utility’s CAP.  Ulonda Beaty v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. C-2011-2253209 (Order entered February 14, 2013) (Beaty) at 7.    [5:  	“Customer assistance program rates shall be timely paid and shall not be the subject of payment arrangements negotiated or approved by the [C]ommission.”  66 Pa. C.S. §1405(c). ] 


Here, the Complaint has confirmed his enrollment in OnTrack.  Accordingly, we do not have the authority to direct a payment arrangement while the Complainant is participating in PPL’s CAP.   Furthermore, according to the record, the OnTrack program appears to be far more beneficial to Mr. Scotto than a Commission-ordered payment arrangement.  For example, the program offers a reduced monthly payment that is usually lower than budget billing and any debt the customer accrued before joining OnTrack – which is “frozen” when the customer enrolls in the program – is forgiven incrementally with each monthly OnTrack payment.  In addition, the customer receives an OnTrack credit each month which is a write-off of the difference between the amount of the monthly program payment and the actual service bill.  The OnTrack credits are applied until the customer exhausts the allotment of OnTrack credits.  Tr. at 76, 78-79.  

Although it is possible, as PPL suggests, for Mr. Scotto to exceed his OnTrack credit allotment at a future time, the present circumstances require us to refrain from issuing a payment arrangement.  Accordingly, we will grant the Complainant’s third exception and modify the Initial Decision.

Moreover, we are concerned about the implementation of a Commission-ordered payment arrangement in light of our recent decision in PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.74, Docket No. M-2013-2367021 (Order entered September 11, 2014) (USP Order).  After the close of the record in this proceeding, we addressed the issue of the removal of customers from OnTrack for exceeding CAP credit limits in the USP Order.  We explained that customers receive more than just discounted electric bills while they are enrolled in OnTrack.  They also benefit from having all pre-program arrearages frozen and a portion of this amount forgiven for each on-time and in-full monthly payment.  “Once customers exceed CAP credit limits, their pre-program arrears become ‘unfrozen,’ and customers must then pay a monthly installment on arrears in addition to their monthly electric bill.”  USP Order at 20.  

	In the USP Order, PPL agreed with our recommendation to allow OnTrack participants to remain in the program after they have exceeded their CAP credit limits.

	These customers will be enrolled in budget billing and continue to receive arrearage forgiveness for each timely and full monthly payment.  OnTrack customers will continue to receive letters informing them when they have reached 50, 80, and 100 percent of their CAP credit limits.  In addition, PPL proposes to send a new letter to these customers that will explain that they will be required to pay the budget bill amount monthly until their next OnTrack recertification, but will continue to receive arrearage forgiveness for full and timely monthly payments.  PPL will need to make enhancements to its computer systems to implement these changes and estimates this can be completed by the fourth quarter of 2015.  

USP Order at 22.  The USP Order directs PPL to update its system by January 2016 or earlier to allow OnTrack customers to remain in the program on budget billing after they have reached their CAP limit.  USP Order 23, 55.  

Here, it appears that the implementation of the OnTrack update may be more beneficial to Mr. Scotto than a Commission-ordered payment arrangement should Mr. Scotto exhaust his OnTrack credits.  However, in its Replies to Exceptions PPL indicates that, if Mr. Scotto exhausts his OnTrack credit, he will be removed from the program and does not discuss the pending OnTrack program changes required in the USP Order.  R. Exc. at 4.  Although the USP Order gives PPL “until January 2016 or earlier” to implement the OnTrack program, it is possible that Mr. Scotto may exhaust his OnTrack credits during the time when PPL has implemented the OnTrack program upgrades.  Thus, we will direct PPL to make reasonable attempts to contact Mr. Scotto with information about his OnTrack enrollment status upon the implementation of its OnTrack update.   In the event that Mr. Scotto exhausts his OnTrack credits prior to PPL’s implementation of the update required in the USP Order, Mr. Scotto may request a payment agreement with PPL or, if necessary, file a Petition to Amend this Order, based on a change in circumstances, to request a Commission-ordered payment arrangement.
          
		In his fourth Exception, Mr. Scotto claims that the ALJ misread and misrepresented evidence in the transcript.  Specifically, the Complainant objects to the ALJ’s reference in the Initial Decision that Mr. Scotto’s benefit allotment was reduced from $2,160 to $850 for the winter heating season.  According to Mr. Scotto, his benefit level was always at $850 and was not reduced.  Exc. at 5.  Clearly, the ALJ’s reference pertains to the unrebutted testimony of PPL’s witness at pages 48 to 49 in the transcript.  Mr. Scotto had the opportunity to present evidence and to cross examine the witness as to this claim, but failed to do so.  Thus, we find that the Complainant’s fourth Exception is without merit. 

		In his final Exception, the Complainant objects to Ordering Paragraph No. 6 in the Initial Decision, which he interprets as authorizing PPL to shut off his electric service at any time if his bill is unpaid.  Mr. Scotto asserts that his gas furnace requires electricity for heat circulation.  Electric termination during the winter months, Mr. Scotto contends, would jeopardize his heat and create a dangerous and life threatening situation.  According to the Complainant, there can be no termination of utility service between December 1st  and March 31st for customers at or below 250 percent of the federal poverty level.  Exc. at 6.  

		In its Replies, PPL explains that Ordering Paragraph No. 6 provides “[t]hat if Michael Scotto fails to comply with the terms of this Order, [PPL] is authorized to suspend or terminate his utility service in compliance with all applicable tariff and regulatory requirements, and to take other action permitted by law.”  R. Exc. at 4 (emphasis added).  PPL denies the Complainant’s Exception and argues that the Initial Decision is clear that the Respondent  can only terminate the Complainant’s service in compliance with all applicable tariff and regulatory requirements.  Id. 

		We agree with PPL, that the Ordering Paragraph does not give it blanket authority to suspend or terminate Mr. Scotto’s service.  Rather, the ALJ clearly delineated that PPL must act in compliance with all applicable provisions of the Code, the Commission’s Regulations and PPL’s tariff including the restrictions on winter terminations.  See e.g., 66 Pa. C.S. 1406(e).  Accordingly, the Complainant’s final Exception is denied. 

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall deny the Exceptions of the Complainant, in part, grant them, in part, and adopt the Initial Decision, as modified; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of Michael Scotto, filed on December 22, 2014, are denied, in part, and granted, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis, issued on December 2, 2014, is adopted, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.	That the formal Complaint filed by Michael Scotto against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation at Docket Number C-2014-2414070 is sustained in part and denied in part.

4.	That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation make reasonable attempts to contact Michael Scotto with information about his OnTrack enrollment status upon the implementation of its OnTrack computer system upgrades pursuant to PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.74, Docket No. M-2013-2367021 (Order entered September 11, 2014).

5.	That the proceeding docketed at C-2014-2414070 shall be marked closed.

[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: February 26, 2015

ORDER ENTERED:  February 26, 2015
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